

No. 22-277

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

ASHLEY MOODY, ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

NETCHOICE, LLC, DBA NETCHOICE, ET AL.,
Respondents,

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF FREEDOM X AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

WILLIAM J. BECKER, JR.
FREEDOM X
11500 Olympic Blvd.
Suite 400
Los Angeles, CA 90064
(310) 636-1018
Bill@FreedomXLaw.com

MITCHELL KEITER
Counsel of Record
KEITER APPELLATE LAW
The Beverly Hills
Law Building
424 South Beverly Drive
Beverly Hills, CA 90212
(310) 553-8533
mitchell.keiter@gmail.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST. 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 5

 This Court should grant certiorari to determine
 whether the First Amendment equally protects
 adding speech to and subtracting speech from
 public debate 5

 A. Adding speech serves the public interest
 more than subtracting it. 6

 B. The instant case more closely resembles the
 viewpoint-neutral access in *PruneYard* and
 Marsh than the content-based access in
 Miami Herald and *PG&E*. 11

 C. Viewpoint neutrality enables speech without
 unduly burdening hosts' autonomy 15

 D. Suppressing speech distorts debate and
 undermines public policy 16

CONCLUSION. 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945)	2
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990)	6, 10
<i>Board of Regents of Univ. of Wisconsin Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000)	4, 15, 16
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	3, 7
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	6, 11
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964)	2, 6
<i>Marsh v. Alabama</i> , 326 U.S. 501 (1946)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	16
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1963)	5
<i>PG&E v. Public Utilities Comm’n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1730 (2017)	5

Pruneyard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins,
447 U.S. 74 (1980) 8, 11, 12, 13, 14

Robins v. Pruneyard Shopping Ctr.,
592 P.2d 341 (Cal. 1979) 8

Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995) 15

Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2011) 3, 7

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,
512 U.S. 622 (1994) 2, 5, 9, 10, 14

United States v. Alvarez,
567 U.S. 709 (2012) 2

United States v. Associated Press,
52 F.Supp. 362 (S.D.N.Y.1943) 4

West Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943) 2, 14

Whitney v. California,
274 U.S. 357 (1927) 2

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977) 8, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Daniel Burnett, Survey: Speaker shutdown gets
double-digit boost in one year, (FIRE May 20,
2019), <https://www.thefire.org/survey-speaker-shutdown-support-getsdouble-digit-boost-in-one-year/> 6

College Pulse, 2021 Free Speech Rankings, https://reports.collegepulse.com/college-free-speech-rankings-2021	2, 6
Gripenstraw, <i>Our Social Media Addiction</i> , (Harv. Bus. Rev. (Nov.-Dec. 2022), https://hbr.org/2022/11/our-social-media-addiction	12
Knapton, “ <i>Wildly incorrect’ Covid modelling bounced Boris Johnson into second lockdown, MPs told</i> , (The Telegraph, Jan. 18, 2022), https://www.telegraph.co.uk/politics/2022/01/18/wildly-incorrectcovid-modelling-caused-boris-johnson-bounce/	17
Lidsky, <i>Nobody’s Fools: The Rational Audience as First Amendment Ideal</i> , 2010 U. Ill. L. Rev. 799 (2010).	6
J. Milton, <i>Areopagitica</i> (J. C. Suffolk ed. 1968)	6
Nieto, <i>Twitter Suspends Angel Mom’s Account For Criticizing Kamala Harris</i> , The Daily Caller, July 20, 2019, https://dailycaller.com/2019/07/20/twitter-suspends-angel-momkamala-harris/ . .	18
Purtill, <i>Doctors fear California law aimed at COVID-19 misinformation could do more harm than good</i> , (L.A. Times, Oct. 6, 2022), https://www.latimes.com/science/story/2022-10-06/spreadinglies-about-covid-19-could-get-doctors-disciplined-in-california	3

- Sanchez, *YouTube to Ban Content That Contradicts WHO on COVID-19, Despite the UN Agency's Catastrophic Track Record of Misinformation* (*Foundation for Economic Education*, (Apr. 23, 2020), <https://fee.org/articles/youtube-to-ban-content-that-contradicts-who-on-covid-19-despite-the-un-agency-s-catastrophic-track-record-of-misinformation/> 17
- Sullum, *Vivek MurphY's Demand for Data on COVID 'Misinformation' Is Part of a Creepy Crusade to Suppress Dissent* (*Reason*, Mar. 3, 2022) https://reason.com/2022/03/03/vivek-murthysdemand-for-data-on-covid-misinformation-is-part-of-a-creepy-crusade-to-suppress-dissent/?utm_medium=email 3
- The Editorial Board, *How Fauci and Collins Shut Down Covid Debate* (*Wall St. J.*, (Dec. 21, 2021), <https://www.wsj.com/articles/fauci-collins-emails-great-barrington-declaration-covid-pandemic-lockdown-11640129116> 17
- Volokh, *Treating Social Media Platforms Like Common Carriers*, 1 *J. Free Speech L.* 377 (2021). 13
- Yanovskiy & Socol, *Are Lockdowns Effective in Managing Pandemics?*, 2022 *Jul 29*;19(15):9295. doi: 10.3390/ijerph19159295. PMID: 35954650; PMCID: PMC9368251 17
